
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 26 September 2024 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.10 - 09.15) 

 

Public meeting  

(09.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 3 and 9 of today's meeting 

(09.15)   

 

Private meeting  

(09.15) 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - consideration of the 

scope and approach 

(09.15 - 09.30) (Pages 1 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

Private papers - Scope and approach 

 

Public meeting  

(09.30) 

 

4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 7 - 40)  

Efa Gruffudd Jones, Welsh Language Commissioner  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Paper 1 Welsh Language Commissioner 

 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.45) 

 

5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3 

(10.45 - 11.45) (Pages 41 - 46)  

Professor Enlli Thomas, Pro Vice-Chancellor and Head of College of Arts, 

Humanities and Social Sciences, Bangor University [Via Zoom] 

Professor Gwenno Ffrancon, Deputy Pro Vice Chancellor Welsh Language, 

Heritage and Culture and Director Academi Hywel Teifi, Swansea University 

[Via zoom] 

Attached Documents:  

Paper 2 Professor Enlli Thomas FHEA, FLSW, Bangor University  (Translation) 



 

 

6 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4 

(11.50 - 12.50) (Pages 47 - 70)  

Dr Gwenllian Lansdown Davies, Chief Executive, Mudiad Meithrin 

Angharad Morgan, Policy Manager, Mudiad Meithrin  

Dr Gwennan Schiavone, Chief Executive Officer, CYDAG 

Attached Documents:  

Paper 3 Mudiad Meithrin (Translation) 

 

Lunch Break  

(12.50 - 13.30) 

 

7 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 5 

(13.30 - 14.30) (Pages 71 - 96)  

Toni Schiavone, Chair, Cymdeithas yr Iaith Education Group  

Osian Rhys, Member, Cymdeithas yr Iaith Education Group  

Heini Gruffudd, Chair, Dyfodol i’r Iaith 

Myfanwy Jones, Director, Mentrau Iaith Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Paper 4 WLE 6 Cymdeithas yr Iaith (Translation) 

Paper 5 Dyfodol i'r Iaith (Translation) 

Paper 6 Mentrau Iaith Cymru (Translation) 

 

8 Papers to note 

(14.30)   

8.1 Implementation of education reforms 

 (Pages 97 - 109)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government response to the Committee’s interim report on the 

Implementation of Education Reforms 



 

 

8.2 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 110)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Llywydd 

 

Private meeting  

(14.30) 

 

9 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence 

(14.30 - 14.45)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

1. General principles of the Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill and the need for
legislation to achieve the stated policy intention

1.1. I support the general principles of the Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill ("the Bill") and 
consider that legislation is necessary to achieve the stated policy intention. I very much welcome 
the Bill which, in my opinion, reflects the scale of the Welsh Government's ambition for the Welsh 
language. The legislation has the potential to make a substantial contribution towards achieving 
the vision and objectives of Cymraeg 2050.   

1.2. Since devolution, we have seen the efforts of a number 
[...]
Canllawiau ar Gynlluniau Strategol Cymraeg mewn Addysg, 

Llywodraeth Cymru: 

“Cymraeg 2050 is clear that Welsh-medium immersion – which is 

where the medium of teaching and learning is delivered wholly or 

Pack Page 89



predominantly through the medium of Welsh – is the most reliable 

model for creating Welsh speakers with the skills and confidence to 

use the Language comfortably in their everyday lives.” 

It is astonishing that, in light of these reports, and all the targets regarding 

Welsh language education in Welsh Language in Education Strategic Plans, 

the term 'Welsh language school' or 'Welsh language schools' or 'Welsh 

medium education' does not occur at all in the Bill, and that the term 'Welsh 

language education' is being utilised to mean something quite different. The 

Bill cuts across the development of Welsh language education which has 

been central in the revival of the Welsh language. 

Our proposal is that the definition in Part 3, 8 (2) changes to this: 

(a)  “Welsh language education” means 

(i) immersion education in the period under 7 years old 

(ii) education in Welsh-medium schools where 100% of the 

pupils receive at least 80% of their education through the 

medium of Welsh 

(b) “Welsh language provision” means – 

(i) the teaching of Welsh in non Welsh-medium schools 

(ii) education and training through the medium of Welsh in 

non Welsh-medium schools 

The letters of the subsequent paragraphs will need to be changed as a 

result. Due attention will then need to be paid to distinguishing between 

'Welsh language education' and 'Welsh language provision' throughout 

the document. 

Interestingly the Secretary's explanatory notes state 'Set the minimum 

amount of Welsh provision in 'Primarily English – partly Welsh’ schools 

at 10%', in contrast to the wording of the Bill. It would be good for the 

Bill to adopt the term 'provision'. 

Following this, all other references to 'Welsh language education' in the 

[...]
orrespondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Elin Jones MS  
Llywydd  
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1NA  

17 September 2024 

Dear Elin, 

Member in Charge, Government Bill 

I am writing to notify you of my authorisation, under Standing Order 24.4(ii), of the following 
member of the Government as Member in Charge of a Government Bill: 

• Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language as the Member
in Charge of the Welsh Language Education (Wales) Bill.

Eluned Morgan 

Pack Page 110

Agenda Item 8.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales

	Agenda
	3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - consideration of the scope and approach
	4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2
	Paper 1 Welsh Language Commissioner

	5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3
	6 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4
	7 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 5
	Paper 5 Dyfodol i'r Iaith (Translation)
	Paper 6 Mentrau Iaith Cymru (Translation)

	8.1 Implementation of education reforms
	8.2 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd and 

video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 26 September 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.17 - 15.18

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14917 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Buffy Williams MS (Chair) 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Lee Waters MS 

Witnesses: 

Efa Gruffudd Jones, Welsh Language Commissioner 

Enlli Thomas, Bangor University 

Gwenno Ffrancon, Swansea University 

Dr Gwenllian Lansdown Davies, Mudiad Meithrin 

Angharad Morgan, Mudiad Meithrin 

Dr Gwennan Schiavone, Cymdeithas Ysgolion dros Addysg 

Gymraeg (CYDAG) 

Toni Schiavone, Cymdeithas yr Iaith 

Osian Rhys, Cymdeithas yr Iaith 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/3e2a3f3a-4117-418b-b1ba-f7a16bc9b831?autostart=True


 

 

Heini Gruffudd, Dyfodol i’r Iaith 

Myfanwy Jones, Mentrau Iaith Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Hefin David MS, Lee Waters MS substituted for Hefin 

for items 1 to item 6. Vaughan Gething MS sent his apologies for items 1 to item 6, 

there was no substitute for Vaughan.  

1.3 The Chair thanked Jack Sargeant for all his work on the Committee and wished him 

well in his new role.  

1.3 Under Standing Order 17.24A Cefin Cambell MS declared an interest as he was part 

of the development of Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill.  

 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 3 and 9 of today's meeting  

2.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - consideration of the scope 

and approach  

3.1 The Committee agreed the approach to scrutinising the Welsh Government Draft 

Budget.  

 

4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Commissioner. 

 

5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from Professor Enlli Thomas and Professor Gwenno 

Ffrancon. 

 

6 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4  

6.1 The Committee heard evidence from Mudiad Meithrin and CYDAG. 

6.2 Mudiad Meithrin agreed to provide further information on the exclusion of private 

schools in the Bill.  

 

7 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 5  

7.1 The Chair welcomed Vaughan Gething to the Committee.  

7.2 The Committee heard evidence from Cymdeithas yr Iaith Education Group, Dyfodol 

i’r Iaith and Mentrau Iaith Cymru.  

 

8 Papers to note  

8.1 The papers were noted.  



 

 

9 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous evidence 

sessions.  


